financial information presented herein for a number of reasons, including, but not limited to, differences between the assumptions used to prepare this
pro forma financial information.

The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements are described in the
accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read together with Marker’s historical financial statements, which are
included in Marker’s latest annual report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on March 23, 2018 and the June 30,
2018 results included in Marker’s report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 9, 2018, and Marker Cell’s historical information included herein.

 1

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Marker   Marker Cell   Adjustments   Note 3   Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 7,783  $ 77  $ 61,100   (e)   $ 68,960
Prepaid expense and other current assets   109   -   -   109
Total current assets   7,892   77   61,100   69,069
Intangible assets   -   -   -   -
Total assets  $ 7,892  $ 77  $ 61,100   $ 69,069

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 3,595  $ 73  $ 1,250   (c)   $ 4,918
Loan payable to related party   -   100   -   100
Warrant liability   147   -   -   147
Promissory note   5   -   -   5
Total current liabilities   3,747   173   1,250   5,170
Total liabilities   3,747   173   1,250   5,170

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity (deficit)

Common Stock, $.001 par value   14   1   (1)   (b)   44
   30   (a)
Additional paid-in-capital   170,288   5,322   (30)   (a)   347,403
   (5,322)   (b)
   116,045   (b)
   61,100   (e)
Accumulated deficit   (166,157)   (5,419)   5,419   (b)   (283,548)
   (116,141)   (b)
   (1,250)   (c)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   4,145   (96)   59,850   63,899
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 7,892  $ 77  $ 61,100   $ 69,069

 2

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations — Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Marker   Marker Cell   Adjustments  Note 3  Combined

Revenues:

Grant income  $ 206  $ -  $ -   $ 206
Total revenues   206   -   -   206

Operating expenses:
Research and development   3,426   -   -   3,426
Research and development - licensed acquired   -   4,948   -   4,948
General and administrative   4,651   181   -   4,832
Total operating expenses   8,077   5,129   -   13,206
Loss from operations   (7,871)   (5,129)   -   (13,206)

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (138)   -   -   (138)
Total other expense   (138)   -   -   (138)
Net loss  $ (8,009)  $ (5,129)  $ -   (13,138)

Net loss per share:
   Basic and diluted  $ (0.71)   $ (0.31)

Weighted average number of shares   11,233,755   31,414,255 (d)   42,648,010

 3

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations — Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Marker   Marker Cell   Adjustments  Note 3  Combined

Revenues:

Grant income  $ 183  $ -  $ -   $ 183
Total revenues   183   183

Operating expenses:
Research and development   5,251   223   -   5,474
General and administrative   6,412   54   -   6,466
Total operating expenses   11,663   277   -   11,940
Loss from operations   (11,480)   (277)   -   (11,940)

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   6   -   -   6
Debt extinguishment gain   492   -   -   492
Total other income   498   -   -   498
Net loss  $ (10,982)  $ (277)  $ -   $ (11,259)

Net loss per share:
   Basic and diluted  $ (1.16)   $ (0.28)

Weighted average number of shares   9,453,483   31,414,255 (d)   40,867,738

 4

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1 — Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and pursuant to the rules and
regulations of SEC Regulation S-X and presents the pro forma financial position and results of operations of the combined companies based upon the
historical data of Marker and Marker Cell.

For the purposes of the unaudited pro forma combined financial information, the accounting policies of Marker and Marker Cell are aligned with no